City of Madison Parks & Open Space Plan — UW Survey Summary

Overview: In the fall of 2023, the Madison Parks Division hired the UW Survey Center to assist in the
development, administration, and analysis of a large-scale survey. The intent of the survey was to gauge
satisfaction with the City’s park and recreation amenities and learn more about how residents use those
facilities. 3,000 Madison addresses were randomly selected and mailed the survey; 898 households
completed it. The following is an overall summary of each question asked through the survey. The three
open ended questions are summarized at the end of this document.

Q1: In the past 12 months, how often did you use each the following types of parks or park-like spaces
in Madison?

e Most people visit their local neighborhood Madison parks on a weekly or monthly basis,
traveling to Madison Parks outside of their neighborhoods less frequently, with more than half
of respondents saying monthly or yearly.

e For other types of parks-- including larger regional parks, natural or conservation areas, and
special facilities—most respondents visit yearly. Parks and Open Spaces had a more even spread,
with all of the options aside from daily being at about just over 20%.

Neighborhood parks within a 10-minute walk from you

Daily NN 17%
Weekly | 37
Monthly I 25%
Yearly NN 1%
Never [N 10%
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City Parks outside of your neighborhood, which require
you to take transportation

Daily 1 2%
Weekly NN 18%
Monthly I 40%
Yearly I  29%
Never NN 12%
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Public Open Spaces that are not parks (ex. School
yards, greenways)

Daily |, 1%
Weekly I, 219
Monthly |, 227
vearly |, 21 %

Never [ 26%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Larger regional parks, such as national, state, or
county parks

Daily | 0%
Weekly | 5%
Monthly |, 5%
veary [ 4e%
Never [N 1%
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Natural areas or conservation areas, such as
Cherokee Marsh, Edna Taylor Park, and others

Daily Il 1%
Weekly NI 3%
Monthly [ 2c°:
Yearly [ 39%

Never I 26
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Special facilities such as botanical gardens, pools,
skate parks, recreation centers, or splash parks

Daily | 1%
Weekly I 7%
Monthty |, 2o
vearly [ 49%
Never [HNNNEGEEE 4%
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Q2: For this question, think about the park you visit or use most often. Do you use the following types
of transportation to get to the park you visit most often?

e Walking and private motorized vehicles are the primary modes of transportation identified by
survey participants. Public transit and ridesharing are minimally utilized.

Do you use the following types of transportation to get to the
park you visit most often?

0,
100% 83% 91% 94%
80% 67%
0,
60% 44% 53%
40% 30%
0,
20% 14% I 5% 20%
OOA] —
Walking Bike Private motorized Public Taxi or other
vehicle, such asa transportation ridesharing
car, motorcycle
or scooter
HmYes mNo



Q3: In general, how accessible do you find Madison parks and open spaces?

e Most respondents find Madison parks and open spaces to be very accessible.

In general, how accessible do you find Madison parks
and open spaces?

Extremely [ NNRNIEGCGEEEE /%

Very | 80
Somewhat | NI 14%

Alittte [l 2%
Notatall | 0%
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Q5: How often do you avoid a park or open space because you do not feel safe, comfortable, or
welcome?

e Most people (>50%) rarely or never avoid Madison parks or open space because they do not feel
safe, comfortable, or welcome.

How often do you avoid a park or open space
because you do not feel safe?

Extremely often | 1%
Veryoften [l 3%
SGaee 0000 WS
Rarely [ 35
Never | —— 429
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How often do you avoid a park or open space because
you do not feel comfortable?

Extremely often | 0%
Veryoften [l 2%
Sometimes | ENENGEIINIG 12
Rarely [ o

Never | 54%
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How often do you avoid a park or open space because
you do not feel welcome?

Extremely often ] 0%
Veryoften [l 1%
Sometimes | NG 7
Rarely | — 22%

Never | — 22%

60%

25%



Q6: Do you participate in, supervise, or watch the following kinds of activities in Madison parks?
e The most common activities in Madison Parks for participation or supervision are general

physical activities, leisure activities, and attending festivals or events.

Do you participate in, supervise or watch the following kinds of activities
in Madison parks?

Dog Recreation, including on and off leash activities | —— 270 65%
Attending Festivals or Events 24%— 76%
Gardening and ecological restoration ™50/ 78%
Using or supervising children's use of playground structure s 20/ 63%
Golfing 9% 81%
Skateboarding g™ 40, 96%

i, 41%
BN o 507

General physical activity such as walking, hiking, or running 70/0— 92%
Activities involving Madison's lakes, such as boating, fishing, 37%
paddle sports, or swimming I  63%
Water recreation programming activities using built facilities, such 67%
as swimming pools, or splash parks I 33%
Winter sports, such as ice skating, hockey, sledding, or skiing I 45 55%
Field sports, such as baseball, softball, soccer, disc golf, or frisbee D 340 66%
Court based sports, such as basketball, tennis, or pickleball D 36% 64%
Leisure activities, such as picknicking, celebrations, reunions, or 18%
nature viewing I, B2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Q7: still thinking about your use of Madison Parks, in the past 12 months did you pay a fee for...

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Most respondents had not paid a fee for any of the park amenities listed.

On average between the different amenities, 14% of park users paid a park fee in the previous
12 months. The most common fee paid was for off-leash dog parks, and the least common was
reservations for athletic fields or courts.

89%

11%

Renting a
facility,
including
shelters and
rooms

In the past 12 months did you pay a fee for...
95%

82% =% 82%
0

86%

22%
17% 17%

12%
R R
O -

Lake access Permits for  Off-leash dog Reserving Recreational

andrelated cross-country parks athletic field or programming,
watercraft  skiing and disc sport courts including
storage golf acquatic and
equipment
rental?

HmYes No

84%

16%

Golf



Q7_cost: In general, how affordable do you find the fees that are charged in Madison parks for the
services you use.

e Most people found the fees charged at Madison parks to be very affordable.

In general, how affordable do you find the fees that are
charged in Madison parks for the services you use

Extremely [ NIGNGEE 7%
Very | IO =
Somewhat | 7
Alittte [ 2%
Notatall [l 1%
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Q9: Do you feel the City of Madison has too few, just the right amount, or too many facilities for each
of the following types of activities?

e Of the facilities presented, water recreation programming activities had the highest amount of
need.
o Very few people found that Madison Parks had too many of any of the facilities presented.

Do you feel the City of Madison has too few, just the right amount,
or too many facilities for each of the following types of activities?

Dog Recreation, including on and off leash activities
Attending Festivals or Events

Gardening and ecological restoration

Using or supervising children's use of playground structure
Golfing

Skateboarding

Biking

General physical activity such as walking, hiking, or running

Activities involving Madison's lakes, such as boating, fishing, paddle
sports, or swimming

Water recreation programming activities using built facilities, such as
swimming pools, or splash parks
Winter sports, such as ice skating, hockey, sledding, or skiing

Field sports, such as baseball, softball, soccer, disc golf, or frisbee

Court based sports, such as basketball, tennis, or pickleball

Leisure activities, such as picknicking, celebrations, reunions or nature
viewing

o
X

20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

B Too Few MmRight Amount ®TooMany ®Don'tKnow



Q10: How well do you feel Madison’s existing park system meets the needs of the following age
groups?

e For those that chose an option other than ‘don’t know’, most age groups have their needs very
met. Of the age groups, people found adolescents and seniors to be the most in need of
additional parks efforts.

How well does Madison's existing park system meet the

needs of....
50% 47%
40%
28%
0,
30% 25% 24%
21%
20% 17% 18%
12% 10% 13% 10%
(1]
10% 7% 8% 7% 8% .
4% 3% 0 3% 4% s 5%
0% l 0% I 2% 1% 2%
0% _ - [ | [ ] [ | — - [ ] .
Children 0-7 Children 5-12 Adolescents 13-18 Adults 19-64 Seniors 65+

m Notatall mSlightly BSomewhat ®Very B Extremely

Q11: How valuable do you find each of the following feature in the City of Madison park system?

e The majority of respondents found all of the features highlighted in this survey to be very
important.

Visual elements, such as vistas and architecture

exrerety | -
vey I <
Somevnt - | '
sighvty I 1+
Notatall [ 3%
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Bird or animal habitats

Extremely |, 1
Very | 31%
Somewhat I 237
slighty NG 79
Notatall [l 2%
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Open fields for games, such as ultimate frisbee, soccer, or
softball

Extremely [ HNNNINGEEE 5
Very Iy 31
Somewhat I 356
Stightly N 129
Notatall NG 5%
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Historic or cultural landmarks and open spaces

Exremely | 6%
very | 35
somewhat - | -9
stighty | NRNRNRE >
Notatall [ 2%
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11



Extremely

Very

Somewhat

Slightly

Not at all

Extremely

Very

Somewhat

Slightly

Not at all

Extremely

Very

Somewhat

Slightly

Not at all

Access to lakes and rivers

I, 329
iR, A2
I 20

B 4%

| REA
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Community events

I 7%

I Cvccccuucuumcuccuccnccuccuccuucuuuuuunu 457
. 0%

I %

B 2%
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Gathering or picnic spaces

. 5%
- a9
. 7%

I s

I %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Extremely

Very

Somewhat

Slightly

Not at all

Extremely

Very

Somewhat

Slightly

Not at all

Extremely

Very

Somewhat

Slightly

Not at all

Open spaces or natural areas

N,  37°%

gy

I, 5%

B 2%

I 1%
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Walking paths

N, 1%

L 42%

I 14%

B %

B %

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Playgrounds

I 20%

A

I 2506

I 70

%
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Q12: How much do parks and open spaces improve your quality of life?

e Parks and open space play a vital role in the lives of many, 84% of respondents say that parks
and open space improve their quality of life ‘quite a bit’ or ‘a great deal’.

How much do parks and open spaces improve your quality
of life?

Agreatdeal | — 50%
Quite a bit | ::
somewhat || NG 3

Alitte [l 3%

Notatall | 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Q13: How important is it for the City to have each of the following facilities or amenities?

e  Of the categories listed, roughly 30-36% of respondents believed downtown parks, access to
aquatic facilities, fields for sports activities, recreational programming, and dog parks were
“somewhat” important facilities for the City to include in its parks system.

Land for Recreation or Preservation

Extremely [N 329

Very | IR 38%
Somewhat | 2o

Alittte NG 7
Notatall [ 3%
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Natural open spaces and conservation areas

Extremely | 37%
very I, 3506
Somewhat I 7%
Alitte [1NNNEGEGEGEE <%
Notatall [ 3%
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Downtown parks

Extremely I 7%
Very I 3296
Somewhat | 32
Alittle I 1290
Not atall [ NI 6%
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Access to built aquatic recreation facilities such as swimming
pools and splash pads

Extremely [ ' 7
very I, 329
Somewhat | 32%
Alittle I 2
Notatall [ NNININGEEEE 5%
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Access to lakes

Extremely |, 256

Very | 34w
Somewhat | 246

Alitte  NINNNEGEGEGEEEEE 5%
Notatall |G 4%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Walking trails

Extremely |  259%

Very |y 34
Somewnhat | 24

NGl 0
Notatall [ NN 4%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Field for sports activities

Extremely | NG 0
very I, 319
Somewhat | 35%
Atittle | 4%
Notatall [ NNIDIDI ¢
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Shelters and gathering spaces

Extremely | 4%
very | 35%

somewnhat |, 3%
Atittle | 19

Notatall NN s
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Recreational programming

Extremely [ NNEGE 1
very I, 3%
Somewhat | mm———— - 36%
Alittle I 5%
Notatall [N 5%
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Dog parks

Extremely [, 15
very I, 229

Somewnhat | 29%
Alticle I 16

Notatall |, 57
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Community Events

Extremely - | 5%
very |, 5%,
somewhat - | 3
Atitte [ NG
Not at all _ 5%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

18



Q15: How much money do you think should be put towards the following aspects of Madison parks
and open spaces?

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

When asked where money should be distributed amongst aspects of Madison parks and open
spaces, the greatest support was for maintenance and repairs, and ecological management.
Additional programming received the least amount of support.

How much money do you think should be put towards the
following aspects of Madison parks and open spaces?

49%

30%
15%
5%
1%

Maintenance, repairs,
and replacement of
existing park
amenities, such as

lawn mowing, weeding,

painting shelters, and
repairing paths

47%

23%
18%

7%

Additional

programming for
existing parks

5%

H None mAlittle

43%

28%

16%

7%
5%

New amenities for

existing parks, such as
shelters, splash parks, existing parks, such as

and new trails

B Some M Quite a bit

2%
|

37%

28%

6\%I

Ecological

26%

management for

invasive species
removal, native
plantings, and

prescribed burning

B A great deal

43%

23%

15% 13%

Development of new
parks

6%
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Q16: When policy makers and staff are planning and making decisions about how to distribute
resources to parks and open spaces, how much consideration should be given to each of the
following?

e Trends between each of the considerations —habitat loss, climate change, damage to the
environment—show clearly that all three are high priorities for Madison communities.

When policy makers and staff are planning and making
decisions about how to distribute resources to parks and
open spaces, how much consideration should be given to each
of the following?

60% 52%
44% 45%

27%

40% 32% 32%
17% 17%
20% - ° ° 12%
195 6% 206 2%
0% — — —

Habitat loss Climate change Damage to the environment

5% 6%
I

ENone mAlittle mSome ™ Quiteabit mAgreatdeal

Open Ended Questions:

Q4: Please tell us about barriers you may have faced in accessing Madison parks and suggestions you
have for improving access

Excerpts included:

e “Ofeverywhere I've lived, Madison has the most accessible parks that | want to go to. No issues
here.”

e “Idonotfeel all parks have good seating spots for people like me that are disabled”

e “Idonothave a car, so | have to rely on walking or public transportation. The bus routes are not
always helpful and often take much longer than | feel is necessary to get to a green space.”

e “Betteronline bicycle path maps and kayak launch maps. Better boat launch markings visible from
the water. Have had difficulty finding my start point”

o “Need better plowing of sidewalks and entrances in the winter”

Q5: How often do you avoid a park or open space because you do not feel safe, comfortable, or
welcome?

When asked to elaborate, excerpts included:

e “Sometimes people have dogs off leash and that concerns me.”
e “Some of the parks are not as well lit in the evenings.”
o “I may not feel safe because of the group or individual using the park at that time.”

20



Q8: Do you feel the City of Madison has too few, just the right amount, or too many facilities for each
of the following types of activities?

Additional activities, programming, and facilities residents would like to see more of included:

Indigenous peoples cultural education, and other similar educational programming
Volleyball

Skateboarding

Sky gazing, birdwatching, and other passive recreational activities

Festivals, live music, and other events

Q14: Is there another facility or amenity you would like to see more of in Madison Parks that was not
listed? If so, please tell us:

Additional amenities included:

Pools and splash pads

Connected biking and walking trails
Pickle ball courts

Public restrooms

Q23: Please tell us your favorite thing about Madison Parks and open spaces:

Excerpts included:

“I love my city and the access to parks is an enormous part of that. It's shared community space
and the parks service does a lot to make it accessible and that there are a variety of activities
available for the variety of the populace.”

“I like the access to more natural environments and green spaces within the city.”

“They invite me to be outside more and to share the beautiful parts of Madison with others.
Madison parks make it easier to host community events than other spaces.”

“The number and variety are great! | love that so many embrace the lakes.”

21



